However, for a public company, although realised profits have not decreased, net assets
have decreased (as the liability has increased). Hence there is a restriction through the
operation of section 831 on the profits available for distribution of £100 in total immediately
prior to repurchase as a result of this transaction.

51 FRS 102 does not require the recognition of the liability of £70.

 144

On settlement of the contract:
Dr Liability   £100
Cr Cash   £100
Being the payment (or distribution) to settle the forward contract.

Dr Equity – Profit & Loss reserve  £70
Cr Equity – Other reserves   £70

Being the entry to reflect the consumption of distributable profits in the Profit & Loss reserve
as a result of the payment to settle the forward contract.

Dr Equity – Share capital   £100
Cr Equity – Capital redemption reserve £100

Being the transfer to maintain the capital of the company.

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
entering
into forward

Enter into
forward to
repurchase
shares

After
entering
into forward

Entries
during the 5
years

Before
repurchase

Repurchase
entries

After
repurchase

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 0 0 0 100 (100) 0
Assets 200 0 0 0 200 0 200
Net assets 300 0 0 0 300 (100) 200

Share capital  200 0 0 0 200 (100) 100
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital
redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Realised profits 100 0 0 0 100+ (100) 0
Shareholders’
funds

300 0 0 0 300 (100) 200

+ £100 represents the maximum profits available for distribution but for a public company this
will be restricted by £100, immediately prior to repurchase, through the operation of section
831, which is applied to the section 836 relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK
GAAP balance sheet below) which show that net assets are equal to share capital and
undistributable reserves.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

 145

IFRS / converged UK GAAP balance sheet

 Before
entering
into forward

Enter into
forward to
repurchase
shares

After
entering
into forward

Entries
during the 5
years

Before
repurchase

Repurchase
entries

After
repurchase

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 0 100 0 100 (100) 0
Assets 200 0 200 0 200 0 200
Liabilities 0 (70) (70) (30) (100) 100 0
Net assets 300 (70) 230 (30) 200 0 200

Share capital  200 0 200 0 200 (100) 100
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital
redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Other reserves 0 (70) (70) 0 (70) 70 0
P&L reserve 100 0 100 (30) 70 (70) 0
Shareholders’
equity

300 (70) 230 (30) 200 0 200

 146

Example 2 - Written option to repurchase own equity shares (Section 6, 6.51 to 6.53)

A company writes an option to repurchase 100 of its own equity shares from a third party in 5
years’ time. These shares have a nominal value of £100 and will be bought back for £100
(present value assumed to be £70). If the option is exercised by the third party, the company
intends to buy the shares back out of profits, assuming it has sufficient distributable profits,
and to cancel them. The company receives a premium of £5 on issue of the option.

Under IAS 32/FRS 25, as the company will be required to deliver cash on exercise of the

[…]

52 FRS 102 does not require the recognition of the liability of £70.

 147

Public company
However, for a public company, although realised profits have not decreased, net assets
have decreased (as the liability has increased). Hence there is a restriction through the
operation of section 831 on profits available for distribution of the amount recognised a
liability as a result of this transaction (in this case £100).

On settlement of the contract:
Dr Liability   £100
Cr Cash   £100

Being the payment (or distribution) to settle the forward contract.

Dr Equity – Share capital   £100
Cr Equity – Capital redemption reserve £100

Being the transfer to maintain the capital of the company.

Dr Equity – Profit & Loss reserve  £70
Cr Equity – Other reserves   £70

Being the entry to reflect the consumption of distributable profits in the Profit & Loss reserve
as a result of the payment on exercise.

 148

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
option

Issue of
option to
repurchase
shares

After
issuing
option

Entries
during
the 5
years

Before
exercise

Exercise
entries

After
exercise

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 5 105 0 105 (100) 5
Assets 200 0 200 0 200 0 200
Net assets 300 5 305 0 305 (100) 205

Share capital 200 0 200 0 200 (100) 100
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Realised profits 100 5 105 0 105+ (100) 5
Shareholders’
funds

300 05 305 0 305 (100) 205

+ £105 represents the maximum profits available for distribution but for a public company this will be
restricted by £100, immediately prior to exercise, through the operation of section 831, which is
applied to the section 836 relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP balance sheet
below) which show that net assets only exceed share capital and undistributable reserves by £5.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

IFRS / converged UK GAAP balance sheet

 Before
issuing
option

Issue of
option to
repurchase
shares

After
issuing
option

Entries
during the
5 years

Before
exercise

Exercise
entries

After
exercise

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 5 105 0 105 (100) 5
Assets 200 0 200 0 200 0 200
Liabilities 0 (70) (70) (30) (100) 100 0
Net assets 300 (65) 235 (30) 205 0 205

Share capital 200 0 200 0 200 (100) 100
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Other reserves 0 (65) (65) 0 (65) 70 5
P&L reserve 100 0 100 (30) 70 (70) 0
Shareholders’
equity

300 (65) 235 (30) 205 0 205

 149

Example 3 - Forward contract to issue own equity shares (Section 6, 6.54 to 6.56)

A company contracts with a third party that the latter will subscribe in one year’s time for 100
of the company’s £1 ordinary shares for a fixed price of £2 each. The contract cannot be
settled other than by an exchange of the fixed amount of cash (£200) for the fixed number
(100) of shares. It is assumed that the fair value of the forward contract at inception is zero
and thus no cash is paid or received at that date. The functional currency of the company is
pounds sterling.

No accounting entries are made on inception of the contract because no cash is paid or

[…]

number of the company’s own shares in exchange for a fixed amount of cash in the
company’s functional currency meets the definition of an equity instrument in IAS 32. There
are no other settlement alternatives otherwise than through the delivery of shares in
exchange for cash. Consequently, the right to receive the cash in one year’s time is not
recognised by the company. Therefore, where a company enters into a forward contract to
issue ordinary shares, the IAS 32/FRS 25 accounting for such an arrangement raises no
issues of distributable profits.

No accounting entries are made until the forward contract matures in one year’s time, when
the company receives £200 in cash and issues 100 ordinary shares to the contract’s
counterparty.

Journal entries for the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

On settlement of the contract:
Dr Cash   £200
Cr Equity – Share capital   £100
Cr Equity – Share premium   £100

Being the issue of the shares at a premium of £1 per share for £200 in cash.

 150

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
entering into
forward

Enter into
forward to
issue shares

After
entering into
forward

On
settlement of
the contract

After
settlement

 £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 0 100 200 300
Assets 200 0 200 0 200
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
Net assets 300 0 300 200 500

Share capital 200 0 200 100 300
Share premium 0 0 0 100 100
Capital redemption reserve 0 0 0 0 0
Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0
Realised profits 100 0 100+ 0 100
Shareholders’ equity 300 0 300 200 500

+ £100 represents the maximum profits available for distribution. For a public company there
is no restriction through the operation of section 831, which is applied to the section 836
relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below) which
show that net assets exceeds share capital and undistributable reserves by £100.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
entering into
forward

Enter into
forward to
issue shares

After
entering into
forward

On
settlement of
the contract

After
settlement

 £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 0 100 200 300
Assets 200 0 200 0 200
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
Net assets 300 0 300 200 500

Share capital 200 0 200 100 300
Share premium 0 0 0 100 100
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0
P&L reserve 100 0 100 0 100
Shareholders’
equity

300 0 300 200 500

 151

Example 4 - Written option to issue own equity shares (Section 6, 6.57 to 6.58)

A company issues an option allowing the holder to subscribe for 100 £1 ordinary shares for
£1 each in one years’ time. The functional currency of the company is pounds sterling. The
option cannot be settled other than by an exchange of the cash in the functional currency of
the company for the fixed number of shares. The holder makes an immediate payment of £5
to the company for the granting of this option.

The option is an equity instrument. Accordingly, the £5 received is credited directly to equity
funds. The £5 is not an accounting profit. The £5 credit remains in equity funds irrespective
of whether the option is exercised or lapses. If the option is exercised, the £100 is also
credited directly to equity funds in the normal way.

Journal entries for the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

On Day 1:
Dr Cash   £5
Cr Equity – Other reserves   £5

Being the receipt of the option premium.

In law the premium received is a profit at the outset, and a realised profit because it is
received in cash. For the purposes of this illustration the premium has been credited to Other
reserves on initial receipt and is transferred to the Profit & Loss reserve when the option is
exercised.

On Exercise:
Dr Cash   £100
Cr Equity - Share capital   £100
Dr Equity – Other reserves   £5
Cr Equity – Profit & Loss reserve  £5

Being the entries for the issue of the new ordinary shares and receipt of the subscription
monies and the transfer of the option premium to Profit & Loss reserve.

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
option

Issue of
option to
issue shares

After issuing
option

On exercise After
exercise

 £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 5 105 100 205
Assets 200 0 200 0 200
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
Net assets 300 5 305 100 405

Share capital 200 0 200 100 300
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0
Realised profits 100 5 105+ 0 105
Shareholders’
equity

300 05 305 100 405

+ £105 represents the maximum profits available for distribution. For a public company there will be no
restriction through the operation of section 831, which is applied to the section 836 relevant accounts
(ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below)  which show that net assets
exceed share capital and undistributable reserves by £105.

 152

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
issuing
option

Issue of
option to
issue shares

After issuing
option

On exercise After
exercise

 £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 5 105 100 205
Assets 200 0 200 0 200
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
Net assets 300 5 305 100 405

Share capital 200 0 200 100 300
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 5 5 (5) 0
P&L reserve 100 0 100 5 105
Shareholders’ equity 300 5 305 100 405

 153

Example 5 - Convertible debt (Section 6, 6.59 to 6.61)

A company issues a 5% £100 10-year convertible bond for £100. The bond is convertible, at
the holder’s option, into 100 £1 ordinary shares at the end of year 10. If not converted the
bond is redeemable at the end of year 10 at par. The conversion feature cannot be settled
other than by an exchange of the bond for the fixed number of shares. The company’s
functional currency is pounds sterling. There are no other features of the bond’s terms and
conditions that would deny equity treatment for the equity conversion option.

[…]

years’ profit and loss accounts is determined using the appropriate method stipulated under
the relevant accounting standard.

Dr Equity – Other reserves   £40
Cr Equity – Profit & Loss reserve  £40

As the change to the liability becomes fully reflected in the accounts as a loss by virtue of
the initial treatment  through the additional interest charge, then the portion of the proceeds

 154

(£40) initially credited directly to equity offsets the impact of the initial treatment. For the
purposes of this illustration, the amounts have been transferred from the Other reserves to
the Profit &Loss reserve to reflect this.

At maturity (if conversion occurs):
Dr Liability   £100
Cr Equity - Share capital)   £100

If the debt converts, the £100 is credited direct to shareholders’ funds.

At maturity on redemption (if conversion does not occur):
Dr Liability   £100
Cr Cash   £100

Recording the cash settlement of the liability.

Conversion

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
convertible
debt

Issue of
convertible
debt

After
issuing
convertible
debt

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
conversion

Conversion
entries

After
conversion

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 100 200 (50) 150 0 150
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) 100 0
Net assets 350 0 350 (50) 300 100 400

Share capital 200 0 200 0 200 100 300
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Realised profits 150 0 150 (50) 100+ 0 100
Shareholders’
equity

350 0 350 (50) 300 100 400

+ £100 represents the maximum profits available for distribution. For a public company there
is no restriction through the operation of section 831, which is applied to the section 836
relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below)  which
show that net assets exceed share capital and undistributable reserves by £100.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

 155

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
issuing
convertible
debt

Issue of
convertible
debt

After
issuing
convertible
debt

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
conversion

Conversion
entries

After
conversion

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 100 200 (50) 150 0 150
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 (60) (60) (40) (100) 100 0
Net assets 350 40 390 (90) 300 100 400

Share capital 200 0 200 0 200 100 300
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 40 40 (40) 0 0 0
P&L reserve 150 0 150 (50) 100 0 100
Shareholders’
equity

350 40 390 (90) 300 100 400

Redemption

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
convertible
debt

Issue of
convertible
debt

After
issuing
convertible
debt

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
redemption

Redemption

entries
After
redemption

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 100 200 (50) 150 (100) 50
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) 100 0
Net assets 350 0 350 (50) 300 0 300

Share capital 200 0 200 0 200 0 200
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Realised profits 150 0 150 (50) 100+ 0 100
Shareholders’
equity

350 0 350 (50) 300 0 300

+ £100 represents the maximum profits available for distribution. For a public company there
is no restriction through the operation of section 831, which is applied to the section 836
relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below)  which
show that net assets exceed  share capital and undistributable reserves by £100.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and “‘Capital
redemption reserve”.reserve’.

 156

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
issuing
convertible
debt

Issue of
convertible
debt

After
issuing
convertible
debt

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
redemption

Redemption
entries

After
redemption

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 100 200 (50) 150 (100) 50
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 (60) (60) (40) (100) 100 0
Net assets 350 40 390 (90) 300 0 300

Share capital 200 0 200 0 200 0 200
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 40 40 (40) 0 0 0
P&L reserve 150 0 150 (50) 100 0 100
Shareholders’
equity

350 40 390 (90) 300 0 300

 157

Example 6 - Preference shares presented as liabilities (Section 6, 6.62 to 6.70)

A company issues for £110 (being fair value) in cash 100 of its 5% £1 preference shares
which are mandatorily redeemable in 5 years’ time for £125. The 5% coupons are non-
discretionary, cumulative and payable annually. At redemption the company redeems them
wholly out of distributable profits.

On issue of the redeemable preference shares the company is required to present these
shares as a financial liability of £110, because the issuer has an obligation to transfer cash to
the holder of the shares for both the principal and coupons and £110 is the fair value of the

[…]

is also made to distributable profits (the rationale for which is set out below).

At the same time the £10 of share premium, previously represented by the accounting
liability, now falls to be included in the share premium account. A corresponding debit is
made to distributable profits (the rationale for which is set out below).

Additional entries required on redemption due to capital maintenance rules:
Dr Equity - Profit & Loss reserve   £110
Cr Equity - Capital redemption reserve   £100
Cr Equity - Share premium   £10

Being the entry to the Profit & Loss reserve which together with the debit for the accrued
redemption premium (£15) ensures that £125 of distributable profits is consumed by the
redemption price, as required by law. The entry to the Capital redemption reserve is the entry
to reflect the legal preservation of the company’s capital on redemption out of distributable
profits. The £10 entry to the share premium account reflects the legal preservation of the
initial share premium.

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
preference
shares

Entries
during the 5
years

Before
redemption

Redemption
entries

After
redemption

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 110 210 (25) 185 (125) 60
Assets 300 0 300 0 300 0 300
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net assets 400 110 510 (25) 485 (125) 360

Share capital 200 100 300 0 300 (100) 200
Share premium  0 10 10 0 10 0 10
Capital
redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Realised profits 200 0 200 (25) 175+ (125) 50
Shareholders’
equity

400 110 510 (25) 485 (125) 360

+ £175 represents the maximum profits available for distribution but for a public company this
will be restricted by £15 through the operation of section 831, which is applied to the section
836 relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below)
which show that net assets only exceed share capital and undistributable reserves by £160.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

 159

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
preference
shares

Entries
during the
5 years

Before
redemption

Redemption
entries

After
redemption

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 110 210 (25) 185 (125) 60
Assets 300 0 300 0 300 0 300
Liabilities 0 (110) (110) (15) (125) 125 0
Net assets 400 0 400 (40) 360 0 360

Share capital 200 0 200 0 200 0 200
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 10 10
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

P&L reserve 200 0 200 (40) 160 (110)* 50
Shareholders’
equity

400 0 400 (40) 360 0 360

* Redemption price consumption of distributable profits of £125 = £110 debit at redemption +
£15 debit over period to redemption as the additional interest charge (£40-£25).

 160

Example 7 - Mandatorily redeemable preference shares (Section 6, 6.71 to 6.77)

A company issues £100 nominal value of its £1 preference shares for £110 in cash. These
shares are redeemable in 5 years’ time for £125. Dividends are discretionary and non-
cumulative. Under IAS 32/FRS 25 paragraphs 28 and AG37, these shares contain both a
liability (assumed fair value, £90) and an equity component. Hence the instrument is

[…]

Cr Equity – Share premium   £10

Being the entry to the Profit & Loss reserve which together with the debit for the accrued
redemption premium (£35) ensures that £125 of distributable profits is consumed by the
redemption price, as required by law. The entry to the Capital redemption reserve is the entry
to reflect the legal preservation of the company’s capital on redemption out of distributable
profits. The £20 debit to share capital is to eliminate the £20 originally recorded in respect to
the shares which are now cancelled as a result of the redemption. The £10 entry to the share
premium account reflects the legal preservation of the initial share premium. This share
premium credit (£10), taken together with the capital redemption reserve credit, to the extent
not matched by the elimination of share capital (£100 – 20 =£80), gives rise to a
corresponding £90 debit to the profit and loss reserve, as referred to above.

 162

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
preference
shares

Entries
during the
5 years

Before
redemption

Redemption
entries

After
redemption

 £  £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 110 210 (50) 160 (125) 35
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Net assets 350 110 460 (50) 410 (125) 285

Share capital 100 100 200 0 200 (100) 100
Share premium  0 10 10 0 10 0 10
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Realised profits 250 0 250 (50) 200+ (125) 75
Shareholders’
funds

350 110 460 (50) 410 (125) 285

+ £200 represents the maximum profits available for distribution but for a public company this
will be restricted by £35 through the operation of section 831, which is applied to the section
836 relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below)
which show that net assets only exceed share capital and undistributable reserves by £165.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
preference
shares

Entries
during the 5
years

Before
redemption

Redemption
entries

After
redemption

 £  £ £ £ £ £
Cash 100 110 210 (50) 160 (125) 35
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 (90) (90) (35) (125) 125 0
Net assets 350 20 370 (85) 285 0 285

Share capital 100 20 120 0 120 (20) 100
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 10 10
Capital
redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

P&L reserve 250 0 250 (85) 165 (90)* 75
Shareholders’
equity

350 20 370 (85) 285 0 285

* Redemption price consumption of distributable profits of £125 = £90 debit at redemption +
£35 debit over period to redemption as the additional interest charge.

 163

Example 8 - Convertible redeemable preference shares (Section 6, 6.78 to 6.87)

A company issues for £100 in cash a non-cumulative 10% £100 10-year preference share.
The 10% coupons are non-discretionary. The preference share is convertible at the holder’s
option at any time into 100 £1 ordinary shares. If the holder does not exercise its option to
convert, the preference share is mandatorily redeemable for £100 at the end of year 10. The

[…]

Act there has to be a credit to capital redemption reserve equal to the nominal value of the
preference shares redeemed that had been presented within liabilities. However, only £40 of
this is matched by a corresponding debit to eliminate the share capital now cancelled on
redemption. The balance of £60 is debited to the profit and loss reserve (see below).

Additional entries required on redemption due to capital maintenance rules:
Dr Equity - Profit & Loss reserve   £60
Dr Equity - Share capital   £40
Cr Equity - Capital redemption reserve  £100

Being the entries required to reflect the cancellation and preservation of the company’s
capital on redemption and the charging of the balance of £60 against realised profits;
together with the £40- already charged to the profit and loss reserves, which now consumes
realised profits, this brings the total consumption of realised profits, on redemption, to the
£100 redemption price in accordance with law.

 165

Conversion

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
preference
shares

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
conversion

Conversion
entries

After
conversion

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 200 100 300 (100) 200 0 200
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net assets 450 100 550 (100) 450 0 450

Share capital 200 100 300 0 300 0 300
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Realised profits 250 0 250 (100) 150+ 0 150
Shareholders’
equity

450 100 550 (100) 450 0 450

+ £150 represents the maximum profits available for distribution but for a public company this
will be restricted by £40, immediately prior to conversion, through the operation of section
831, which is applied to the section 836 relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK
GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below) which show that net assets only exceed share capital
and undistributable reserves by £110.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
preference
shares

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
conversion

Conversion
entries

After
conversion

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 200 100 300 (100) 200 0 200
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 (60) (60) (40) (100) 100 0
Net assets 450 40 490 (140) 350 100 450

Share capital 200 40 240 0 240 60 300
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P&L reserve 250 0 250 (140) 110 40 150
Shareholders’
equity

450 40 490 (140) 350 100 450

 166

Redemption

Memorandum balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
preference
shares

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
redemption

Redemption
entries

After
redemption

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 200 100 300 (100) 200 (100) 100
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net assets 450 100 550 (100) 450 (100) 350

Share capital 200 100 300 0 300 (100) 200
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Realised profits 250 0 250 (100) 150+ (100) 50
Shareholders’
equity

450 100 550 (100) 450 (100) 350

+ £150 represents the maximum profits available for distribution but for a public company this
will be restricted by £40 through the operation of section 831, which is applied to the section
836 relevant accounts (ie, the IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet below)
which show that net assets only exceed share capital and undistributable reserves by £110.

For the purposes of section 831, in this illustration “‘share capital and undistributable
reserves”reserves’ comprise “‘Share capital”, “capital’, ‘Share premium”premium’ and
“‘Capital redemption reserve”.reserve’.

IFRS / converged UK GAAP/FRS 102 balance sheet

 Before
issuing
preference
shares

Issue of
preference
shares

After
issuing
debt

Entries
during the
10 years

Before
redemption

Redemption
entries

After
redemption

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cash 200 100 300 (100) 200 (100) 100
Assets 250 0 250 0 250 0 250
Liabilities 0 (60) (60) (40) (100) 100 0
Net assets 450 40 490 (140) 350 0 350

Share capital 200 40 240 0 240 (40) 200
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital redemption
reserve

0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P&L reserve 250 0 250 (140) 110 (60)* 50
Shareholders’
equity

450 40 490 (140) 350 0 350

* Redemption price consumption of distributable profits of £100 = £60 debit at redemption +
£40 debit over period to redemption as the additional interest charge.

TECPLN15605 167

APPENDIX 3

NOTE OF LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS REPRODUCED FROM UITF ABSTRACT 38

The equivalent 2006 Act references have been added to the original note for ease of reference.

FRS 5 is not intended to affect the legal characterisation of a transaction, or to change the situation
at law achieved by the parties to it (paragraph 46). Shares acquired by ESOP trusts and included
in the balance sheet under this Abstract are not treasury shares as defined in the Companies Act